

No. 19-386

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MONROE COUNTY COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

A.A. NETTLES, SR. PROPERTIES LIMITED  
AND EULA LAMBERT BOYLES,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER  
TIMOTHY J. STRAFFORD  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
RAILROADS  
425 Third Street, SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 639-2100

CHARLES G. COLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY J. LARocca  
PETER W. DENTON  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-3000  
ccole@steptoe.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Association of American Railroads*

November 12, 2019

---

---

292415



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Uncertainty Created by the Decision Below Requires Guidance from This Court .....	4
A. Congress Expressly Placed Rail Line Abandonments Under Exclusive Federal Authority .....	5
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Numerous Court and Agency Decisions Ruling that Rail Lines Cannot Be Removed From the National Rail Network Without STB Authorization .....	8
C. Without Guidance from this Court, the Decision Below Will Create Confusion and Promote Unnecessary Litigation Over Property That Is In the National Rail Network .....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. A Grant of Certiorari Will Allow This Court to Address the Conflict Between the Decision Below and Federal Court Decisions Regarding the Scope of ICCTA Preemption.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Erecting &amp; Dismantling Co., Inc. v. STB</i> , 835 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Cedarapids, Inc. v. Chi., Cent. &amp; Pac. R. Co.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>Chi. &amp; Nw. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	2, 9, 10
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>City of Des Moines v. Chi. &amp; Nw. Ry.</i> , 264 F.2d 454 (8th Cir. 1959) .....	10
<i>City of Lincoln v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 414 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>City of S. Bend v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 566 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	11, 14
<i>Gibbons v. United States</i> , 660 F.2d 1227 (7th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Hayfield N. R.R. Co. Inc. v.</i> <i>Chi. &amp; N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 622 (1984).....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna &amp; W. Ry. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Port City Prop. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 518 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	8
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	3
<i>R.R. Ventures, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 299 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 733 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	6
<i>Thompson v. Tex. Mexican Ry.</i> , 328 U.S. 134 (1946) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Transit Comm'n v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 121 (1933) . . . . .	5
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (W.D. Wis. 2000) . . . . .	17

**Regulatory Decisions**

<i>14500 Limited LLC—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> , STB Docket No. FD 35788, 2014 WL 2608812 (STB served June 5, 2014) . . . . .	14
--	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Alabama Railroad Co.—Abandonment Exemption—in Monroe Cty., Ala., STB Docket No. AB 463 (Sub-No. 1X), 2013 1701800 (STB served Apr. 19, 2013) . . . . .</i>	7
<i>Cerro Gordo Cty., Iowa—Adverse Abandonment—Backtrack, Inc., STB Docket No. AB 1063, 2010 WL 3285655 (STB served Aug. 19, 2010) . . . . .</i>	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc.—Petition for Declaratory Order, STB Docket No. FD 34662, 2005 WL 584026 (STB served Mar. 14, 2005) . . . . .</i>	17
<i>Fillmore &amp; W. Freight Serv., LLC—Emergency Pet. for Declaratory Order, STB Docket No. FD 35813, 2015 WL 1119740 (STB served Mar. 12, 2015) . . . . .</i>	12
<i>Jie Ao and Xin Zhou—Petition for Declaratory Order, STB Docket No. FD 35539, 2012 WL 2047726 (STB served June 6, 2012) . . . . .</i>	13, 14, 15
<i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.—Abandonment Between St. Marys &amp; Minster in Auglaize Cty., Ohio, 9 I.C.C. 2d 1015, 1993 WL 427730 (ICC effective Oct. 25, 1993) . . . . .</i>	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co.—Petition for Declaratory Order,</i> STB Docket No. FD 35196, 2010 WL 691256 (STB served Mar. 1, 2010) . . . . .	14
 <b>State Court Opinions and Orders</b>	
<i>Calumet Realty, L.P. v. Chi. Rail Link, LLC &amp; Omnitrax—Memorandum Opinion and Order,</i> No. 16 CH 7380 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook County June 5, 2019) . . . . .	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
National Trails System Act, Pub. L. 90-543, 82 Stat. 919 (codified, as amended, at 16 U.S.C. § 1241 <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	3, 4, 8, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) . . . . .	3
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. 98-11, 97 Stat. 48 . . . . .	2-3
Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91, § 402(18)–(22), 41 Stat. 477–478 . . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9)(A) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	6, 7, 16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 10903.....	7, 8, 9, 10-11
49 U.S.C. § 10903(a)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10903(d).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10906.....	7
